DocuSign Envelope ID: 95B1DAB5-87A6-4FC1-9CDD-BC3FCA098B90

Document Code No.: PUT-8-17-1-PR

Title: Repeal of the Right-of-Way and Drainage Facility Inspection

Fees

Effective Date: [*Note:* 30 days after filing with ARMMS]

Authorities: King County Code 27.02.010

Keywords: Applicant, Financial Guarantee, Drainage Facility Improvement, Road Right-of-Way, Improvement, Inspection Fees **Sponsoring Agency:** Department of Natural Resources and Parks:

Water and Land Resources Division

Signature:

Date signed: <u>2/3/2022</u>



I. Purpose

To repeal Public Rule PUT-8-17-PR, which implemented the fee collection provisions of K.C.C. 27.02.085 mandating the charging of fees for any financial guarantee work performed by the Department of Natural Resources and Parks and Department of Transportation related to storm water drainage facilities and roadway improvements. This rule was established in 2000 and provided a mechanism to bill developers directly for drainage facility inspection fees incurred while a development was in the "maintenance and defect" financial guarantee period. In 2014, the King County Council adopted Ordinance 17682, which repealed K.C.C. 27.02.085 and amended the code (K.C.C. 27.10.570) to recover these charges under a fixed fee through the Department of Local Services, Permitting Division, thereby alleviating the need for Public Rule PUT-8-17-PR.

Applicability and Audience This rule applies to Applicants, the King County Department of Local Services, and the King County Department of Natural Resources and Parks, Water and Land Resources Division

II. Definitions

Not applicable.

III. Policy

Not applicable.

IV. Implementation Plan

A. This rule becomes effective for the King County Department of Local Services and the King County Department of Natural Resources and Parks, Water and Land Resources Division thirty days after filing the signed repeal of the Rule with the King County Department of Executive Services.

V. Maintenance

Not applicable

VI. Consequences for Noncompliance

Not applicable

Appendices:

- PUT-8-17-PR
- Ordinance 17682